AD ABGARUM

The Sahidic version of the letter to Abgar
on a wooden tablet

BY

SOREN GIVERSEN

The apocryphal correspondence between King Abgar of Edessa
and Jesus is found in many languages and among these ver-
sions, the Coptic versions have their own important place. Not
only concerning the question ahout the relations between the
shorter and longer versions of the letters, but also the question
if this correspondence in a certain form has been used for a
special purpose: in the fight against the arianism, as M, E. Drio-
ton fried to prove in a study in Revue de POvient Chrétien,
2. sér.,, X, (1916—17) where all the Coptic versions of the letters
which at that time were known, were published by E. Drioton,
After the publication of this article, however, other Coptic ver-
sions of the Letter to Abgar have been discovered. A very frag-
mentary version was published by W, E, Crum in: W, E, Crum
and H. G. Evelyn White, The Monastery of Epiphanius at Thebes,
New York 1926, II, p. L1. There is, however, another unpub-
lished version. This version and the use of if and other versions
into other languages is the subject of this paper,

This until now unpublished version of the Letter to Abgar is
written on a wooden tablet, acquired in Egypt in 1917 together
with many other Coptict, Demotic and Arabic manuscripts by
J. Rendel Harris for the John Rylands Library in Manchester,
The manuscript is Ryl. Copt. Suppl. No. 50, which I publish here.?

1 Of these Coptic manuseripts five letters are published by W, ., Crum in his
Short texis from Coptic estracha and papyri, London 1921, Most of the biblical
texts are published by Walter C. Till (Ryl. Bull., 34, 1952, p, 432—458) and an
acrostical hymn by Soren Giversen: Acrostical St. Menas-Hymn in Sahidic (Acta
Orlentalia, vol. 23, p, 19—32, Copenhagen 1958,)

3 I thank the librarian of the John Rylands Library, professor E. Roberison,
M, A, D. Litt., D.D. for permission to publislt the text,

6  Acta Orientalla, XXIV
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Recto:

L.

1

SEGREN GIVERSEN

Ryl. Copt. Suppl. No. 50. Text.

1.

1.

2,

4

5,

NAWTICPAGON WTeTICTOAH fie menee
MUHpe U0y e TOHY
€YCOAT HATYTAPOC IMPPOo Henece

XAIPEITE IACIATH MTOHR
ATE INETHANOYY HAWOIe Mok
AYM MACRATE WreRToAe TaY enecpan

e eaecca enraH ol RHGI{IR\']' AapnlueTeye
BRI RaATHM TEWRIMICTIC
AW HATH T(—:RT[}')OQEPEC]C eTianoye

HERWMIE ceaTaNG00Y
ayw ewone arpoennenohe zoe pome

CETARAXATY AR efon A0 enedea Haljwre

CCCAMDMANT UJAE1ED
ITEneooy UmroyTe AWMAT ginecdaoe
AT TIICTIC AGITATAIH AUl gititeenAa

AUMOK T€ 110k ATCOAT ANMOR ETQWIT yITlaxe
ehod e aRMe emare
THALG AuieRpast

Incipit Leid.: TenicroAnr nit nefPe muxoeic
UJAATHAPOC Pammn

nayrapoe] Leid.: Ruaynrapoc

wemecea] Leid.: fievecea

xa\jperre HaelxaTR u’rou] Letd.! xés.l‘pETE “\\lﬁ'f_“
naesdTe] Leld.: nSraTe

exccca] Leid.: etecca

oyis] om. Leid,

'remtpogepeuc] Leid,: TerupogepHcic

emwne srfrennenohe] Leid.: enpmesanep

pag Ttohe

enecca] Leid.: etecca

angat sec.] Leld: waepoyoens

alegar ... ssgaxe] Leid.: ereunt ayw anosn
ETWARE

S —_ - —
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Translation,

Reclo:

L. 1.

Gﬁ

e

Copy (dwtlypagov) of the letter (mrioroAn) from Jesus Christ,
the Son of the living God,
who writes {o Abgar, ihe king of Edessa:

Salute (ycipere)! Blessed are you
and that which is good shall happen for you,
and blessed is your city (1woAis) whose name

is Edessa. Although (dwaid4) you yet (o%v) not have seen,
you have beleived (mioreav)?;

you shall receive according to (xat&) your faith (wioTis)

and according to (xard) your good will (wpoaipeois);

your discases shall be healed
and if you have committed some sins also as (&s) a man
they shall be forgiven you; and Edessa shall be

blessed for ever;

the glory of God shall grow in her people (Acds)

and the faith (wloTis) and the love (&yom#) shall grow®
in her streets (rAoreia)]

I, Jesus, I have writien and I have commanded these words:
Because you have loved much®
I will put your name

a) John, 20, 29.
b) 2. Tess. 1, 3.
¢y Cfr. Luke, 7, 47.
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Text,

Reclo:
7.

10.

11.

Verso:

eyPIMeEYE WAGHEE) ATW OYTIMH Adfoycuoy
iilvesiea THPOY
ETHH MIUTCOR gpb:f gllTGHI‘[t\‘TPR\

THPE A ICECOTME WAAPHRY WUTTRAY
AHOR ¢ nrra.'fcg‘\'l' HETEIEMICTONH
OMTAGTIZ MMIME MMOT TEM

eroyuatoee ehoN fgnid wiigrs fegad
WHENANY HTeHAMIC fiTENMANTIRLUEOC
o[yae] Aaay Nemepoya

MR HARASAPTON EFMTOM €QWIL epOYI
OYRE €XWHYE EQOTIH EMMA eTHUATY
waeey of yxal onjoyerpHin s

€1l OMOMATA TOY MATPOC
Rray Toy Yoy
Ra1 7oy awoy [ma] ok

oo FIEH VIO TIATAOY A0 MeTAAORTHMATOC
TOY €ZWPHISITOYTIONITOY HOMOY

l. 7. eyPmmeeye gga\eneueg] Leid.: eyvepnueeye ilujaeies
wiivenea] Leld.: flilivenea
wupoy] onn Leid,

L. 8. wiabepal] Leid.: mewrsicpsl

L 8 evoyuatwse] Leld.: etoyiaTwse
swrenaaue] Leid.: HaHiamic
feuepusa] om, Leid.
L10. {elow[su]] Leid.: epumie
eRWIYE €POTI en.ue\] efr. Crum, A Ceoptic Dictionary, p. 777;
Leld.; exwg egoyi emionoc
maeseg] Leld.: ayo Tmgaenep
puoyespHitd k] Lebd.: giopespiuiin pastrs

L 1I. et usque ad Vers. moumoey inclus. om, Leid.; explieit
Leid.: fenycrodn Nnenxofic it HelTC mRpaTrapoc
SAMHIE,
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Translation.

Recto:

7.

10.

11,

in efernal memory and honour (tinf)) and blessing
of all the generations (yevéix)
who shall come after you in your whole country (worrpic)

and they shall hear il unto the end of the world!
I, Jesus, I have wriften this letter (¢wioToAn)
with my own hand., The place

where you will fix this manuscript

there shall be no power (80vogus) of the adversary
(Gvrielpevos)

nor (ovUdn) shall any activity (dvepyeia)

of the impure (dx&Sapos) spirit (trvelpa) be able to
come near

nor (oUdh) fall upon that place.

Farewell in peace (elprivn) for everl

In the name of the Father
and the Son
and the Holy Ghost

Verso: . ...... cne, son of Paul from Megaloktema in the

nome of Oxyrhynchus,
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In the above mentioned study in Revue de 1'Orient Chrétien
the Letler to Abgar was edited from a Leyden-manuscript, manu-
ser. Annaslasy No, 9, Cat. Leemans I, 385, and in the critical
apparatus were given all the variants from the Coptic versions
of the same lext, which at that time were known, The Ryl, Copt.
Suppl. Ne. 50 is published above and in the footnoies the
variants from the Leyden text are indicated. For all other variants
I refer to the article in Revue de I'Orient Chrétien.

About forty to sixly years ago the literature under the titles
Letter to Jesus Christ from King Abgar of Edessa and Letter to
King Abgar of Edessa from Jesus Christ occupied the inierest of
more scholars than now, The bibliographies on apocryphal lite-
rature or on patrology lestify to this with their long—but not al-
ways complete—lists of publications of texts and translations or
studies and articles on this subject!. It is understandable, espec-
ially when it is remembered that this was the lime of the dis-
coveries of many variants of these letters, found in papyri or
parchement or as inscriptions. After the discoveries and the fol-
lowing publications of the texts came a [lood of shorter or Ionger
studies dealing with this subject, but later on this stream of papers
ebbed away.

Our earliest Greek text of these letters is the one we have in
Fusebins Historia Ecelesiastica, I, 13, 5—22, Eusebius here fells
us that he had got it copied and translated from the Syriac docu-
ments in the archives in Edessa. There is no doubt that Eusebius
regarded the leiters as authentic, but already Augustin denied
the authencity of the letters®,

There have been scholars who regarded the letters as true and
authentic, e. g. J. Nirschl who declared that: "“Der Briefwechsel
des Konigs Abgar mit dem gottlichen Heilande kann als ein
historisches Factum angesehen werden, und chenso die Bekeh-
rung dieses X&nigs und Edessa's durch den Apostelschiiler
Add#us, indem die Einwendungen, die man dagegen gemacht

' J, Quasten, Patrology, I, p. 140—143, 1950, Henneeke-Schneemelcher, Neu-
testamentliche Apokryphen, I, 1959, p. 322—320. Aurelio de Santos Olero, Los
Evangelios Apocrifos, Madrld 1956, p. 707—709.

? De conscusu evangelistaruin, 1, 7, 11,
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hat, sich als haltlos erwiesen haben’!. The question which has
been discussed among scholars has not so much been the authen-
city, which nearly all have denied, as it has been the question
of the original language in which this correspondence was fivst
written: Syriac or Greck.

To this problem about the original language is added that about
the origin of the Christian church in Edessa. According to Gut-
schmid the first Christian king of Edessa was King Abgar IX
Bar Manu, who reigned from 179 to 214 (or 216), a friend and
protecior of Bardesunes; the king who is mentioned in the letters
as in Doclrina de Addai is called Abgar V. Ukama who according
to Guitschmid reigned 4 B.C.—7 A.D. and again 13—50 A.D.
When did the legend arise? The usual answer to this question
is, that it must have happenecd in a period when Christianity in
Edessa was consolidated and the church there tried to show its
age and originality through a correspondence between a king of
Edessa and Jesus. Another guestion, however, remains: were the
letters originally written in Greek or in Syriac? Schwarls (Zeit-
schrift I. die Neutest. Wissenschaft, 4, 1903, p. 65) declared that
the testimony of Fusebius about a Syriac original was false and
that the text was originally writtenn in Greek. A. Stiilcken (Hen-
necke, Neutestamentliche Apokryphen, Handbuch, 1904, p.155)
regarded a Syriac original as not unlikely.

The interesting thing concerning our present text, Ryl. Copt.
Suppl, No, 50, is nol new material to a solution of such problems?,
but the purpose for which the text has been used. To show this
a short deseription is needed,

! J. Nirschl, Der Briefwechsel des Kanigs Abgar von Edessa mit Jesus In Jeru-
salem, oder die Abgarfrage, Mainz 1896, p. 336.

¢ For new material T refer to the texl Papyrus Gothenburg no, 21, published
by Hiahnar Frisk in his Papyrus grees de la Bibliothéque Municipale de Gothen-
bowrg 1929, p. 42. This text IL, 1. Bell suggested was a version of the Letter Lo
Abgar (Classical Review, XLIII, 6, p. 237) a suggestion which was followed by
Herbert €. Youtie in two articles in Harvard Theological Review: A Gothenburg
Papyrus and the Letter to Abgar. Havard Theologleal Review NXIII, 1930, p.
299—302, Gothenburg Papyrus 21 and the Coptic Version of the Letter to Abgar,
Harvard Theological Review XXIV, 1931, p. 61—65. Another Coptic version is
published in W. E. Crum and Hugh G. Evelyn White, The Monastery of Epi-
phaiius at Thebes, New York, 1926, II, p. i1,
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The text is in Sahidic and wrillen on a very dark, wooden
iablet, The measures of the wooden tablet are: lenglh 44 em,
breadth 11 em, thickness 1 cm. Since the characters are wrilten
on wood it is not possible from a paleographical point of view
to state with any certainty from what date the present handwrit-
ing is. The manuscript has on one side I1 lines, each with 70—76
letters, but in the edition here each line is divided up into three
for technical reasons. On the other side is the signature of the
scribe. From line 10 on the first page the text is in Greek, It
secems as if the back where the scribe’s signature is—now very
unclear—has been filled with writing, but it is not possible to read
the very weak traces of characlers,

W. E. Crum who in 1920 wrote a short review! of the collee-
tion of Coptic manuseripts which Rendel Harris bought and to
which eollection this manuscript belongs, wrole about this text
(p. 501): “A wooden tablet (11 x 44 em) bears yet another copy
of the Letter of Christ to Abgar . . . . Whether this, like the copies
of more portable form, was intended as an amulet, may be
doubted”’.

Crum, however, did not mention that the wooden tablet at the
bottom of the long side, cirea 1 cm, from the horder is pierced
by two holes, which clearly indicate that the tablet has been
fixed somewhere. Now the text in line 9 has: “The place where
you will fix this manuseript . . . ."". This in connection with the
following vow which is given in line 10, that on this place
“there shall be no power of the Adversary nor shall any ac-
tivity of the impure spirit be able to come near, nor fall upon
that place ...." seems clearly to indicate a magical use of the
manuseript. There can be no doubt that the tablet has been used
as an amulet,

The addition with the promise that ‘““where you will fix this
manuscript . . . ete.” is found in many variants of this text,
mostly smaller texts, written on parchement and portable. This
text, indeed, on a wooden tablet, 11 x 44 em., has not been port-
able, but there are examples enough which show that the Letter

1 Bulletin of the John Rylands Library, vol. V, Manchester 1920, p. 497—503)
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to Abgar was used as phylacterion. The best known example is
probably that which was published by E. von Dobschiitz
in 1900, a Greek inscription cn the door of a house in Edessa
(5. century)., But we have several other examples e. g. Coptic
inscriptions in a church near Faras in Nubia. This fact allow
us to say that our text on the wooden tablel was once used as
a phylacterion,

But as the correspondence was known in many translations—
this usc as an amulet has also been widespread, especially in
the western and northern parts of the ancient world, We have
translations into Latin, English and Nordic. It was known in
England about 1000 A.D. where /MElfric Grammaticas wrote a
poetical translation, and on Iceland where the abbol Nico-
laus from Pvera 1157 mentioned it. Cureton wrote in 1864
in Ancient Syriac Documents (p. 164) that he had personally
seen the text used as phylacterion on a doorpoest in farms in
Shropshire,

Our text then is a single testimony of an old tradition which
became widespread and lived nearly until our days. William
Cureton wrote quite rightly in his Ancient Syriac Documents,
that the belief in the protecting power of this letter of our Lord
did not prevail in the East only, for we find, that it appeared at
a very early period in the British Isles,' and Cureton then pub-
lished the letter from our Lord to King Abgar? from an old
manuscript containing a service book from Saxon lime. The
manuscript is: British Muscum, Royal MS., 2 A, XX £, 12, where
this text is placed in a dominant place, just aflter the preceeding
Lord’s Prayer and the Apostolic Creed, This text is finished with
the promise:

“*8i quis hane epistolam secum habuerit,
securus ambulet in pace«.

1 William Cureton, Ancient Syrise Documents Relative to the Earliesl Estab-
lisment of Christianity in Edessa and the Neighbouring Countries, London 1864,
p. 154,

2 William Cureton, op. cif, p. 154,
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and the wodden tablet, that it had been fived somewhere and
used as a phylacterion.

[t is interesting to sce that nol only was the fext spread over the
world from the East to the far West and North, but that it was
used in the samce way in a house in Edessa in the 5th century
as a phylacterion as it was used later on in the Western parts
of Europe, where it was kept until modern time.




